In the first six months of 2016, the Manz Group purchased 126 treasury shares at an av-

erage price of 37.06 euros per share (market value of 4.67 thousand euros), which were

transferred to employees in the context of jubilee benefits.

As of June 30, 2016, the company has no further treasury shares in its portfolio.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ABOUT FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The following table shows the reconciliation of balance sheet items to the categories of

financial instruments, divided according to the carrying amounts and fair values of the

financial instruments.

Trade receivables, other current receivables, liquid funds, trade payables, and the lion’s

share of other liabilities as set out in IFRS 7 mostly have short remaining terms. The carry-

ing amounts of these financial instruments are therefore assumed to equate approximately

to their fair values.

Carrying Amounts by Measurement Category

(in EUR tsd.)
Fair

value
Loans and

receivables

Designated
hedging

instruments
(cash flow hedges)

Not within the
scope of IFRS 7,

IAS 39

Carrying
amount

June 30, 2016

Assets as of June 30, 2016

Other non-current assets 1,905 1,905 – – 1,905

Trade receivables 94,982 21,892 – 73,090 94,982

Derivative financial instruments 89 – 89 – 89

Other current receivables 9,056 6,189 – 2,867 9,056

Liquid funds 65,930 65,930 – – 65,930

171,962 147,114 89 24,759 171,962

NOTES
Notes on Individual Items in the Balance Sheet

60

MANZ AG
6-Month Report 2016

Carrying Amounts by Measurement Category

(in EUR tsd.)
Fair

value

Measured at
amortized

cost

Carrying
amount

according to
IAS 17

Designated
hedging

instruments
(cash flow

hedges)

Not within the
scope of IFRS

7, IAS 39

Carrying
amount

June 30, 2016

Liabilities as of June 30, 2016

Financial liabilities 67,387 67,387 – – – 67,387

Financial liabilities from leases	 13 – 11 – – 11

Trade payables 38,695 38,695 – – – 38,695

Derivative financial instruments 374 – – 374 – 374

Other liabilities 12,118 6,375 – – 5,743 12,118

118,587 112,457 11 374 5,743 118,585

Carrying Amounts by Measurement Category

(in EUR tsd.)
Fair

value
Loans and

receivables

Designated
hedging

instruments
(cash flow hedges)

Not within the
scope of IFRS 7,

IAS 39

Carrying
amount

Dec. 31, 2015

Assets as of Dec. 31, 2015

Other non-current assets 1,634 1,634 – – 1,634

Trade receivables 83,799 30,893 – 52,906 83,799

Derivative financial instruments 28 – 28 – 28

Other current receivables 7,421 3,788 3,633 7,421

Liquid funds 34,372 34,372 – – 34,372

127,254 70,687 28 56,539 127,254

NOTES
Notes on Individual Items in the Balance Sheet

61

MANZ AG
6-Month Report 2016

Carrying Amounts by Measurement Category

(in EUR tsd.)
Fair

value

Measured at
amortized

cost

Carrying
amount

according to
IAS 17

Designated
hedging

instruments
(cash flow

hedges)

Not within the
scope of IFRS

7, IAS 39

Carrying
amount

Dec. 31, 2015

Liabilities as of Dec. 31, 2015

Financial liabilities 82,802 82,912 – – – 82,912

Financial liabilities from leases	 26 – 24 – – 24

Trade payables 40,809 40,809 – – – 40,809

Derivative financial instruments 3,140 – – 3,140 – 3,140

Other liabilities 10,976 6,878 – – 4,098 10,976

137,753 130,599 24 3,140 4,098 137,861

The existing credit lines with the German house banks and a German credit insurance com-

pany were paid back following the capital increase and the existing KfW loan was retired

early from the issue proceeds. The project loan of the European Investment Bank (EIB) in

the amount of 20 million euros for the financing of the expenditures of the Manz Group for

research and development activities, in particular in the area of solar technology, continues

unchanged. Due to existing termination options on the part of the EIB, the loan will remain

under current financial liabilities, as in the previous year. Due to the ongoing, positive nego-